
Nos. 20-1616 & 20-1701

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the **Seventh Circuit**

MONDELÉZ GLOBAL LLC,

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent,

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner,

and

BAKERY, CONFECTIONARY, TOBACCO WORKERS AND GRAIN
MILLERS INTERNATIONAL UNION, LOCAL 719, AFL-CIO,

Intervenor-Respondent.

Agency Case Nos. 22-CA-1742725, 22-CA-178370, 22-CA-178591,
22-CA-180206, 22-CA-180213, 22-CA-181423, 22-CA-183609 and 22-CA-179007.
National Labor Relations Board.

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER CROSS-RESPONDENT
MONDELÉZ GLOBAL LLC

PHILIP B. ROSEN
DANIEL D. SCHUDROFF
JAMES D. THOMAS
MEGANN K. MCMANUS
JACKSON LEWIS P.C.
666 Third Avenue, 29th Floor
New York, NY 10017
(212) 545-4000

Counsel for Petitioner Cross-Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

SUMMARY OF REPLY 1

ARGUMENT..... 3

I. THE BOARD’S SECTION 8(a)(3) FINDINGS ARE NOT SUPPORTED BY
SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE AND LACK REASONABLE BASIS IN LAW 3

 A. Substantial Evidence Is Lacking That MG Had Knowledge of The
 Discriminatees’ Union Activity..... 3

 B. The Board’s Animus Findings Are Devoid of Substantial Evidence
 and the Board Never Found A Causal Connection Between The
 Non-Existent Union Animus And The Discriminatees’ Suspensions
 and Discharges 4

 C. The Board Improperly Found MG Evinced A Pretextual Rationale
 For Discontinuing Its Overtime Study..... 17

 D. The Board Incorrectly Ignored MG Would Have Terminated The
 Discriminatees Regardless of Their Purported Union Activities.... 19

II. THIS COURT SHOULD REVERSE THE BOARD’S FINDINGS THAT MG
VIOLATED SECTION 8(a)(5) OF THE ACT..... 24

 A. The Board Erred In Affirming The ALJ’s Finding That MG Was Not
 Permitted To Attend Its Own New Employee Orientation..... 24

 B. The Board Erred In Finding a Violation for the Change in
 Procedures For Returning to Work from a Short Term Disability
 Because Any Change Was Immaterial and The Result of MG’s
 Reasonable Interpretation of Its Existing Policy..... 25

 C. The Board Improperly Found MG’s Change To B&R Processors’
 Shift Times Violated The Act..... 26

- D. The Board Incorrectly Affirmed the ALJ's Erroneous Failure to Address The Reasonableness of The Delay In Furnishing Information And That MG Provided The Requested Information. 27

CONCLUSION..... 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>1621 Route 22 W. Operating Co., LLC v. NLRB</i> , 825 F.3d 128 (3d Cir. 2016)	7
<i>Anheuser-Busch, Inc.</i> , 351 NLRB 644 (2007)	19
<i>AutoNation, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 801 F.3d 767 (7th Cir. 2015)	4, 5, 6
<i>Beverly Enters.</i> , 272 NLRB 83 (1984)	12
<i>Chicago Tribune Co. v. NLRB</i> , 962 F.2d 712 (7th Cir. 1992)	7
<i>Detroit Newspaper Agency v. NLRB</i> , 435 F.3d 302 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	9
<i>Electrolux Home Prods.</i> , 368 NLRB No. 34 (2019)	18
<i>Gossen Co. v. NLRB</i> , 719 F.2d 1354 (7th Cir. 1983)	10
<i>Meritor Automotive, Inc.</i> , 328 NLRB 813 (1999)	11
<i>M.J. Mech. Servs., Inc.</i> , 324 NLRB 812 (1997)	12
<i>National Security Technologies, LLC</i> , 356 NLRB 1438 (2011)	17
<i>NLRB v. Griggs Equipment, Inc.</i> , 307 F.2d 275 (5th Cir. 1962)	12

NLRB v. Stor-Rite Metal Products,
856 F.2d 957 (7th Cir. 1988)8

Pepsi-Cola Bottling Co. of Fayetteville,
315 NLRB 882 (1994), *enf'd in relevant part*, 96 F.3d 1439 (4th Cir. 1996)27

Pontiac Osteopathic Hospital,
284 NLRB 442 (1987)11

Sears-Roebuck v. NLRB,
349 F.3d 493 (7th Cir. 2003)8, 14, 15

Syracuse Scenery & Stage Lighting Co.,
342 NLRB 672 (2004)19

Amersig Graphics, Inc.,
334 NLRB 880 (2001)27

Union-Tribune Pub. Co. v. NLRB,
1 F.3d 486 (7th Cir. 1993)5, 18

Vulcan Basement Waterproofing of Illinois, Inc. v. NLRB,
219 F.3d 677 (7th Cir. 2000)4

West Penn Power Co.,
339 NLRB 585 (2003), *enf'd. in relevant part* 394 F.3d 233 (4th Cir. 2005)27

Wright Line, Wright Line Div.,
251 NLRB 1083 (1980), *enf.* 662 F.2d 899 (1st Cir. 1981), *cert. denied*,
455 U.S. 989 (1982).....2, 4, 18, 19

WXON-TV,
289 NLRB 615 (1988), *enfd. mem.* 876 F.2d 105 (6th Cir. 1989).....27

Statutes

The National Labor Relations Act *passim*
